

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F      I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)      No(s).      16624/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
15/12/2011 in CRP No. 686/2002 passed by the High Court Of  
Kerala At Ernakulam)

VIVEKANANDA PAI & ORS.      Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMA NAIKA & ORS.      Respondent(s)  
(office report on default)

Date : 24/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
[ IN CHAMBER ]

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Ravi Panwar, Adv.  
for Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR(NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners states, that he has  
no objection if the instant special leave petition is dismissed  
as against respondent no.17.      Ordered accordingly. The instant  
special leave petition will be deemed to have been dismissed as  
against respondent no.17.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Learned counsel for the petitioners states, that he may

be permitted further time to effect service on respondent no.1.

Parveen Kumar Chawla

Date: 2015.02.24

17:48:11 IST

Reason:

Since the prayer is for an opportunity beyond the last chance  
allowed to the petitioners, I consider it just and appropriate

2

to grant one further chance to the petitioners to effect service  
on respondent no.1, subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- as costs,  
to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee

within four weeks from today.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master