

**SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 16624 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

Vivekananda Pai & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Rama Naika (Dead) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 22nd February, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“I.A. No.2 and 3

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent No.1 had died on 7.8.2009 while the Civil Revision Petition was pending in the High court. He further submits that the factum of the death was never brought to the notice of the petitioners.

In the circumstances, the delay in preferring the application to bring on record the LRs. of deceased respondent No.1 is condoned. The abatement, if any, stands set aside. The names of the proposed LRs. Of deceased respondent No.1 be substituted in place of deceased respondent No.1.

Amended cause title be filed within two weeks from today.

Registry to act accordingly.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, cause title has been amended accordingly. Chamber summons have been duly served on all the four Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1 through District Judge but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as statement of objections on behalf of Respondent No. 2 to 16.

It is further submitted that SLP has been dismissed against Respondent No. 17 vide Court's order dated 24.02.2015 and cause title has been amended accordingly.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

...2/-

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.(52, Lawyers chamber)
2. Mr. S.N. Bhatt, Adv.(217, New Lawyers Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3