

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16624/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-12-2011 in CRP No. 686/2002 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

VIVEKANANDA PAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMA NAIKA (DEAD THROUGH LRS) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-02-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR
Ms. Nimitha Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Karri Venkata Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioners submits that there is no serious challenge in respect of item Nos.1, 2 and 4 of properties included in O.A. No.837/73. However, there is serious challenge in respect of other items.

Considering this submission, counsel for the respondents, on instructions, submits that the parties may explore possibility of settlement through mediation process to be conducted at Kerala

State Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Kasaragod,
Kerala

Accordingly, to facilitate the parties to arrive at an amicable settlement, we direct the parties and their authorized representatives, to appear before the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Kasaragod, Kerala on 29th February, 2020 at 11.00 a.m.

The Coordinator may appoint an experienced Mediator to facilitate a settlement between the parties.

Awaiting the Mediator's Report, list the matter on 25th March, 2020.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER